502037823 08/27/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pillar Ventures, LLC	08/23/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WIMM Labs, Inc.	
Street Address:	289 S. San Antonio Road, Suite 100	
City:	Los Altos	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94022	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12356457
Application Number:	12341631
Application Number:	12350011
Application Number:	12416797
Application Number:	12651952
Patent Number:	7852711

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6503183374 Phone: 6503183374

Email: patents@convergentlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Correspondent Name: Convergent Law Group LLP Address Line 1: 475 N. Whisman Road, Suite 400 Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94043

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Debbie Nishihara

Total Attachments: 2

source=WIMM_Assignment_AsFiled_8_27_12#page1.tif source=WIMM_Assignment_AsFiled_8_27_12#page2.tif

REEL: 028850 FRAME: 0685

PATENT 502037823

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of the date signed, between **Pillar Ventures, LLC** (hereinafter referred to as **ASSIGNOR**), a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 201 Main Street, Suite 150, Los Altos, CA 94022, and **WIMM Labs, Inc.** (hereinafter referred to as **ASSIGNEE**), a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 289 S. San Antonio Road, Suite 100, Los Altos, CA 94022, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the applications for the United States Patent and issued United States patents listed in the attached **Schedule A.**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, non-revocable, and worldwide rights currently owned or acquired in the future in and to the Transferred Patents and any and all patents issuing therefrom, and any continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part applications, reissues, and re-examinations and any and all patents issuing thereon, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part applications, reissues and re-examinations that exist as of the date hereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign patent systems whose duty it is to issue patents or related rights on the Transferred Patents (or any portion thereof) to issue any patents or document conveying rights arising therefrom to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behalf, to the full end of the term for which any patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR agrees that upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for full protection and title in and to the Transferred Patents and all patents issuing thereon which are hereby transferred, including any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to the ASSIGNOR with respect to the Transferred Patents and all patents issuing thereon; provide relevant prior art material as required by law; testify in any legal proceeding; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part applications, reissues and re-examinations; make all rightful oaths or declarations; and generally do everything possible to obtain, maintain, and enforce proper legal protection for the Transferred Patents and all patents issuing thereon in all countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and ASSIGNOR has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR agrees that if any provision of this Assignment shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, such decision shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this Assignment but shall be confined in its operation to the provision of this Assignment directly involved in the controversy in which the decision was rendered. The invalid or unenforceable provision shall be reformed so that each ASSIGNOR shall have the obligation to perform reasonably in the alternative to give the ASSIGNEE the benefit of its bargain. In the event the invalid or unenforceable provision cannot be reformed, the other provisions or applications of this Assignment shall be given full effect, and the invalid or unenforceable provision shall be deemed stricken.

Signed:

Signature

Dave Mooring

Printed Name

8/23/2012_

CEO TITLE

[SCHEDULE A Attached]

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

PILLAR VENTURES LLC TO WIMM LABS, INC.

SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Filing Date	Title	Docket No.
12/356,457	01/20/2009	Gesture-based Power Management Of A Wearable Portable Electronic Device With Display	PI001
12/341,531	12/22/2008	Gesture-based User Interface For A Wearable Portable Device	PI005
12/350,011	01/07/2009	Programmable Earphone Device With Customizable Controls And Heartbeat Monitoring	P1006
12/416,797	04/01/2009	File Sharing Between Devices	PI007
12/651,952	01/04/2010	Identification And Authorization Of Communication Devices	PI013
US Patent No.	Issue Date	Title	Docket No.
7,852,711 81	12/14/2010	Portable Device Using Location Determination And MEMS Timekeeping To Update And Keep Time	P001

PATENT REEL: 028850 FRAME: 0687

RECORDED: 08/27/2012